Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables   -  -  -  -  13,890 13,890
Loans and borrowings  -  21,315  235,244 - - 256,559
Lease liabilities  -  1,866  6,609 - - 8,475
Total financial liabilities   -  23,181  241,853  -  13,890  278,924

31 December 2020

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 0.7% 63,464  -  -  -  31,563 95,027
Trade and other receivables 0.0% -  -  -  -  22,635  22,635
Financial assets 1.0% -  39  -  -  -  39
Total financial assets   63,464  39 -  -  54,198 117,701

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 0.00% -  -  -  -  40,479 40,479
Loans and borrowings 7.62% -  133,672  108,253 - - 241,925
Lease liabilities 6.50% -  4,581  11,225 - - 15,806
Total financial liabilities  -  138,253  119,478 -  40,479 298,210

West African Resources Limited|65

29  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
A.  MARKET RISK (CONTINUED)

(ii) Interest rate sensitivity

At 31 December 2020, if variable interest rates for the full year were -/+ 0.5% from the year-end rate with all other variables held
constant, pre-tax profit for the year would have moved as per the table below.

 2020 2019
 $'000 $'000

+0.5% 447 374
-0.5% (447) (374)

The sensitivity is calculated using the average cash position for the year ended 31 December 2020. The interest income in Note 4 of
$605,024 (31 December 2019: $1,239,000) reflects cash balances in the year that ranged between $40,878,483 and $73,476,229 (31
December 2019: $30,480,000 and $83,584,000).

(iii) Foreign currency risk

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk primarily arising from costs denominated in CFA and USD,
and loans and borrowings denominated in USD.

The Group also has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from purchases by an operating entity in currencies other
than the functional currency.

The Group does not have a policy to enter into forward contracts or other hedge derivatives.

At 31 December, the Group had the following exposure to CFA, Euro, and USD foreign currencies expressed in AUD equivalents: